

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1547 MDA 2021

BOBBI ANN MERTIS,

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

DONG-JOON OH, M.D.,

Appellee/Applicant.

**APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF
REARGUMENT *EN BANC***

Petition for Reargument *en banc* of the August 2, 2022 Order of the Superior Court in Case No. 1547 MDA 2021, Reversing the October 28, 2021 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County in Case No. 201709655

**FOWLER HIRTZEL MCNULTY &
SPAULDING, LLP**
MATTHEW D. VODZAK, ESQUIRE (309713)
THREE LOGAN SQUARE
1717 ARCH STREET, SUITE 1310
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215-789-4848
mvodzak@fhmslaw.com
*Attorney for Amici Curiae, The American
Medical Association and The Pennsylvania
Medical Society*

Application for Leave to File *Amici Curiae* Brief

1. Petitioner, Jong-Doon Oh, M.D., seeks reargument *en banc* of this Court’s published opinion, *Mertis v. Oh*, 2022 PA Super 128 (Aug. 2, 2022).

2. The American Medical Association (“AMA”) and The Pennsylvania Medical Society (“PAMED”) seek leave of Court to file an *Amici Curiae* Brief in support of Petitioner and in support of reargument *en banc*.

3. The proposed Brief is **Appendix A**.

4. This Court may grant leave to file an amicus brief under Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1)(iii).

5. Pa.R.A.P. 2544(b) (prohibiting supporting briefs in applications for reargument) does not prohibit this Court from permitting amici involvement in applications for reargument.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Reasons to Allow Reargument	3
Argument	3
I. The Panel’s decision misinterprets Rule 4003.6.	4
II. The Panel’s decision improperly restricts physicians’ ability to choose counsel to represent them in litigation.	6
Conclusion.....	13
Combined Certificates of Compliance	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alwine v. Sugar Creek Rest, Inc.</i> , 883 A.2d 605 (Pa. Super. 2005)	5
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Fessenden v. Robert Packer Hosp.</i> , 97 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Super. 2014)	10
<i>Marek v. Ketyer</i> , 733 A.2d 1268 (Pa. Super. 1999)	4
<i>McCarthy v. SEPTA</i> , 772 A.2d 987 (Pa. Super. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Nestor v. George</i> , 46 A.2d 469 (Pa. 1946)	7
<i>Pa. Prof'l Liab. Joint Underwriting Ass'n v. Wolf</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 212 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Powell v. Unemp. Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 157 A.3d 884 (Pa. 2017)	8
<i>Rutalavage v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.</i> , 268 A.3d 470 (Pa. Super. 2022)....	8

Statutes

40 P.S. § 1303.732	7
40 P.S. § 1303.746	11
42 Pa.C.S. § 1722	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 5929	4
42 U.S.C. § 11131	11
Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act, Act of Mar, 20, 2002, P.L. 14, No. 13	10

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531	1
Pa.R.A.P. 2543	3
Pa.R.Civ.P. 127	4, 6
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1042.21	10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1042.3	10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1042.71	10
Pa.R.Civ.P. 4003.6	passim
Pa.R.D.E. 217	8
Pa.R.P.C. 1.10	8
Pa.R.P.C. 1.9	8
Pa.R.P.C. 4.2	8
Superior Court I.O.P. § 65.38	3

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. V, § 10.....6
